changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other
price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the exposure to various risks associated with the effect of fluctuations in the prevailing
interest rates on the Group’s financial position and cash flows. The Group manages the interest rate risk by
regularly monitoring the interest rate profiles of its interest bearing financial instruments.

The average effective interest rates of financial instruments at the date of the consolidated statement of financial
position, based on reports reviewed by key management personnel, were as follows:

 2023 2022

Cash and cash equivalents 4.84% 3.21%

Investment held at amortised cost 1.73% 1.73%

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower finance income on murabaha deposits classified under cash and cash
equivalents as a result of changes in interest rates. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a
reasonable possible change in interest rate on the Group’s profit before tax, through the impact of floating rate
with all other variables held constant:
 2023 2022

Interest rate-increases by 100 basis points 99,688 82,674

Interest rate-decreases by 100 basis points (99,688) (82,674)

Knowledge Economic City Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

49

35 Financial instruments risk management (continued)

Currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates
primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).